

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

MIRIAM FLORES, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellants

v.

JOHN HUPPENTHAL, *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellees

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF ARIZONA

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE
SUPPORTING PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS
AND URGING VACATUR IN PART

JOCELYN SAMUELS
Acting Assistant Attorney General

DENNIS J. DIMSEY
ERIN H. FLYNN
Attorneys
U.S. Department of Justice
Civil Rights Division
Appellate Section
Ben Franklin Station
P.O. Box 14403
Washington, DC 20044-4403
(202) 514-5361

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	1
INTEREST OF THE UNITED STATES	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
1. “Appropriate Action” Under The EEOA.....	3
2. <i>Proceedings Below</i>	7
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	15
ARGUMENT	
THIS COURT SHOULD VACATE THE ORDER GRANTING RULE 60(B)(5) RELIEF IN NOGALES AND REMAND THE CASE FOR FURTHER PROCEEDINGS CONSISTENT WITH <i>CASTANEDA V. PICKARD</i>	16
A. <i>This Court Should Apply Castaneda’s Three-Part Framework To Claims Arising Under Section 1703(f) Of The EEOA</i>	16
B. <i>In Determining Whether To Grant The State Rule 60(b)(5) Relief, The District Court Failed To Properly Apply Castaneda</i>	19
1. <i>Failure To Ensure ELLs Recoup Lost Academic Content</i>	20
2. <i>Insufficient Data To Demonstrate Successful Outcomes Under The Model</i>	24
C. <i>The District Court Misstated The Law In Imposing An Unduly Onerous Standard For Obtaining Statewide Relief</i>	29

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued):	PAGE
CONCLUSION	31
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:	PAGE
<i>Castaneda v. Pickard</i> , 648 F.2d 989 (5th Cir. 1981)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Clement v. California Dep't of Corr.</i> , 364 F.3d 1148 (9th Cir. 2004)	30
<i>Flores v. Arizona</i> , 172 F. Supp. 2d 1225 (D. Ariz. 2000)	8
<i>Flores v. Arizona</i> , 516 F.3d 1140 (9th Cir. 2008), rev'd on other grounds sub nom., <i>Horne v. Flores</i> , 557 U.S. 433 (2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gomez v. Illinois State Bd. of Educ.</i> , 811 F.2d 1030 (7th Cir. 1987)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Horne v. Flores</i> , 557 U.S. 433 (2009)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Idaho Migrant Council v. Board of Educ.</i> , 647 F.2d 69 (9th Cir. 1981)	4, 16, 18, 23
<i>Katie A. v. Los Angeles Cnty.</i> , 481 F.3d 1150 (9th Cir. 2007)	30
<i>Keyes v. Denver Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 576 F. Supp. 1503 (D. Colo. 1983)	24-25
<i>Lau v. Nichols</i> , 414 U.S. 563 (1974)	3
<i>Lewis v. Casey</i> , 518 U.S. 343 (1996).....	29-30
<i>Teresa P. v. Berkeley Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 724 F. Supp. 698 (N.D. Cal. 1989).....	5
<i>United States v. Texas</i> , 601 F.3d 354 (5th Cir. 2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Valeria G. v. Wilson</i> , 12 F. Supp. 2d 1007 (N.D. Cal. 1998), aff'd, 307 F.3d 1036 (9th Cir. 2002)	4-5

STATUTES:

PAGE

Equal Educational Opportunities Act of 1974, 20 U.S.C. 1701 *et seq.*.....2
20 U.S.C. 1703.....3
20 U.S.C. 1703(f).....*passim*
20 U.S.C. 1706.....2
20 U.S.C. 1709.....2
20 U.S.C. 1712 30-31

No Child Left Behind Act of 2001, 20 U.S.C. 6801 *et seq.*9

Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, 42 U.S.C. 2000d *et seq.*.....2

Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 15-756.08 (2006).....23

RULES:

Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b)(5).....*passim*

MISCELLANEOUS:

Letter from J. Aaron Romine, Director, OCR Denver Enforcement Office, U.S. Dep’t of Educ., and Emily H. McCarthy, Deputy Chief, Educ. Opportunities Section, Civil Rights Division, U.S. Dep’t of Justice, to John Huppenthal, Superintendent of Public Instruction, Arizona Dep’t of Educ., and Jordan Ell, Assistant Attorney General, Arizona Office of the Attorney General (Aug. 31, 2012), available at www.ed.gov/about/offices/list/ocr/docs/investigations/08064006-a.pdf.....26
